

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT  Ralph L. Carr Judicial Complex  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED  October 8, 2024 4:28 PM  FILING ID: BC285717B6717  CASE NUMBER: 2024SC394</p>
<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  Case No. 2024CA0774</p>	
<p>WELD COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  Case No. 2023CV30834  The Honorable Todd L. Taylor</p>	
<p><b>Petitioners:</b></p> <p>LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  GREELEY, WELD COUNTY, INC.; LATINO  COALITION OF WELD COUNTY; BARBARA  WHINERY; and STACY SUNIGA,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondent:</b></p> <p>WELD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY  COMMISSIONERS.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Respondent Weld County  Board of County Commissioners</i>  Matthew J. Hegarty, #42478  Alexandra L. Bell, #49527  HALL &amp; EVANS, L.L.C.  1001 17th Street, Suite 300  Denver, CO 80202  T: 303-628-3300  hegartym@hallevans.com  bella@hallevans.com</p>	<p><b>Case No.: 2024SC394</b></p>
<p><b>ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
<b>A. Nature of the Case</b> .....	3
<b>B. Statement of Relevant Facts</b> .....	4
<b>C. Relevant Procedural History</b> .....	7
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	10
<b>A. The Redistricting Statutes Don’t Apply To A Home-Rule County         With A Conflicting Charter</b> .....	10
1. <i>Governing Law on Home-Rule Counties Confirms Self-             Determination and Discretion of County’s Citizens Acting             as a Whole to Govern Their Affairs</i> .....	11
2. <i>Under Separation-of-Powers Principles, Redistricting             Statutes Don’t Apply to a Home-Rule-County Charter             Which Addresses Commissioner Elections</i> .....	14
<b>B. Weld County’s Charter Was Enacted Pursuant To         Constitutional Home-Rule Powers, And It Can’t Be         Harmonized With The Redistricting Statutes</b> .....	18
1. <i>The Charter’s Text and Structure Confirm Commissioner             Elections in Weld County Are Structural and Not Merely             Procedural</i> .....	19
2. <i>Charter and Redistricting Statutes Are Contradictory, Not             Complementary</i> .....	21
3. <i>The General Assembly’s Interests Don’t Outweigh Those             of Weld County and its Citizens Acting as a Whole, Which</i>	

	<i>Derive from the Constitution</i> .....	23
<b>C.</b>	<b>No Standing Exists To Seek Judicial Imposition of Inapplicable State Statutes On Weld County On This Local Issue Covered By Its Charter</b> .....	28
1.	<i>Under Colorado’s Statutory Standing Doctrine, Generalized Grievances and Lack of a Private Right of Action Don’t Confer Standing</i> .....	29
2.	<i>Petitioners Fail to Satisfy All Prerequisites for a Private Right of Action and, Therefore, Don’t Have Any Legally Protected Interest</i> .....	30
3.	<i>Petitioners Don’t Establish Any More Than a Generalized Grievance</i> .....	35
<b>D.</b>	<b>The Board Can’t Be Compelled to Commence a Commissioner Redistricting Process Pursuant to the Redistricting Statutes Until After the Next Census</b> .....	37
1.	<i>Fundamentally, Section 30-10-306 Is Part of the Redistricting Statutes, and Petitioners’ Assertions Otherwise Aren’t Credible</i> .....	38
2.	<i>The Redistricting Statutes’ Text Forbids Compliance Before 2033</i> .....	39
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	30
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Parfrey</i> , 830 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1992).....	31
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968) .....	25-26
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Andrews</i> , 687 P.2d 457 (Colo. App. 1984) .....	5, 13, 14, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Ryan</i> , 2023 CO 54 .....	29, 30, 36
<i>Bittner v. U.S.</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023) .....	39
<i>Baldwin v. City of Buffalo</i> , 160 N.E.2d 443 (N.Y. 1959) .....	25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962).....	26
<i>Cain v. People</i> , 2014 CO 49M .....	22
<i>City of Thornton v. Farmer’s Reservoir &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 575 P.2d 382, 389 (1978).....	13
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Denver v. State</i> , 788 P.2d 764 (Colo. 1990) .....	25

<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial,</i> 3 P.3d 427, 439 (Colo. 2000).....	29
<i>City of Arvada v. Denver Health &amp; Hosp. Auth.,</i> 2017 CO 97 .....	31, 32
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Bledsoe,</i> 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991) .....	26, 27-28
<i>Colo. Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen,</i> 2018 CO 36 .....	37
<i>Colo. Pool Sys. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,</i> 2012 COA 178 .....	41
<i>City of Golden v. Parker,</i> 138 P.3d 285 (Colo. 2006) .....	41
<i>DeLong v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver,</i> 576 P.2d 537 (Colo. 1978) .....	24
<i>Four-County Metro. Capital Improvement Dist. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,</i> 369 P.2d 67 (Colo. 1962) .....	16-17
<i>Gray v. Golden,</i> 89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956) .....	26
<i>In re Colo. Indep. Cong. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 2021 CO 73 .....	40
<i>In re Interrogatories on Senate Bill 21-247 Submitted by Colo. Gen. Assembly,</i> 2021 CO 37 .....	17-18
<i>Kort v. Hufnagel,</i> 729 P.2d 370 (Colo. 1986) .....	16
<i>Lance v. Coffman,</i> 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	29

<i>Markwell v. Cooke</i> , 2021 CO 27 .....	26
<i>Meyer v. Lamm</i> , 846 P.2d 862 (Colo. 1993) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Advertising Co. v. Dep’t of Hwys.</i> , 718 P.2d 1038 (Colo. 1986) .....	16
<i>Pena v. Dist. Court</i> , 681 P.2d 953 (Colo. 1984) .....	15-16
<i>People v. Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 127 P. 960 (Colo. 1912) .....	16
<i>People v. Zapotocky</i> , 869 P.2d 1234 (Colo. 1994) .....	16
<i>People v. Herrera</i> , 2014 COA 20 .....	14, 20
<i>Reeves-Toney v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2019 CO 40 (2007) .....	29
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 CO 50 .....	30
<i>Town of Erie v. Town of Frederick</i> , 251 P.3d 500 (Colo. App. 2010) .....	29, 36
<i>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C.</i> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000) .....	24, 25
<i>Town of Telluride v. San Miguel Valley Corp.</i> , 185 P.3d 161 (Colo. 2008) .....	13, 23, 24, 27
<i>Tyler v. Judges of Court of Registration</i> , 179 U.S. 405.....	29

<i>Trudgian v. LM Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 2024 COA 87 .....	32, 33
<i>Walker v. Van Laningham</i> , 148 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	7
<i>Weisfield v. City of Arvada</i> , 2015 COA 43 .....	33
<i>Wibby v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 2016 COA 104 .....	32

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Colo. Const. art. III .....	15
Colo. Const. art. XIV, § 6 .....	26
Colo. Const. art. XIV, § 16 .....	1, 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 14, 21, 23, 25-27, 32-34, 37

**STATUTES**

C.R.S. § 1-45-116 .....	18, 37
C.R.S. § 2-4-202 .....	41
C.R.S. §§ 8-3.3-105, 30-2-103, 24-4.2-109, 25-1-508, 29-1-301 .....	18
C.R.S. §§ 30-10-306, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
C.R.S. §§ 30-10-306 to -306.7 .....	2, 30
C.R.S. § 30-10-306 .....	6, 10, 15, 18, 22-23, 37, 39
C.R.S. § 30-10-306.1 .....	22-23, 39
C.R.S. § 30-10-306.2 .....	22-23
C.R.S. § 30-10-306.3 .....	22-23
C.R.S. § 30-10-306.4 .....	22-23, 39
C.R.S. § 30-11-101 .....	17
C.R.S. § 30-11-107 .....	17
C.R.S. §§ 30-11-501, <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 18, 23
C.R.S. § 30-11-506 .....	4, 12, 27, 33, 37



C.R.S. § 30-11-511 .....	5, 12, 21, 32
C.R.S. § 30-11-513 .....	12, 21, 25, 27, 32
C.R.S. §§ 30-35-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	18, 23
C.R.S. § 30-35-102 .....	12
C.R.S. § 30-35-103 .....	12, 17
C.R.S. § 30-35-201 .....	12, 17, 35
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	22

**RULES**

C.A.R. 21 .....	38
C.A.R. 32 .....	i
C.A.R. 50 .....	8, 37-38, 38
C.R.C.P. 59 .....	38
C.R.C.P. 106 .....	33
CRE 201 .....	7
CRE 902 .....	7

**WELD COUNTY CHARTER**

Charter, Preamble .....	1, 19
Charter, Art. III .....	20
Charter, § 3-2 .....	1, 15, 19-20, 21-22, 35
Charter, § 3-4 .....	15
Charter, § 3-8 .....	7, 22
Charter, § 6-2 .....	35
Charter, § 15-4 .....	33, 34
Charter, § 16-6 .....	7, 22
Charter, § 18-4 .....	15

## **WELD COUNTY CODE**

Code, Art. I Board Procedures .....	3, 6
Code, §§ 2-1-180, 21-1-210, 21-1-220 .....	7, 22
Code, § 2-1-130.....	33

## **LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS**

Final Fiscal Note, H.R. 73d Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess., LLS 21-0131, HB 21-1047 (July 14, 2021) .....	4
HB 21-1047, 73rd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Apr. 19, 2021) .....	4
Ch. 105, secs. 1-3, 1971 Colo. Sess. Laws 349-353.....	12, 23
Ch. 138, secs. 1-3, 1976 Colo. Sess. Laws 693 .....	12
Ch. 370, secs. 1-3, 1981 Colo. Sess. Laws 1461-1487.....	12, 23

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Weld County Charter and Code</i> , <a href="https://library.municode.com/co/weld_county/codes/charter_and_county_code">https://library.municode.com/co/weld_county/codes/charter_and_county_code</a> ...	7
<i>Pitkin County Home Rule Charter</i> , <a href="https://www.pitkincounty.com/468/County-Code">https://www.pitkincounty.com/468/County-Code</a> .....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, Pitkin County, <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/pitkincountycolorado,CO,US/PST045223">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/pitkincountycolorado,CO,US/PST045223</a> .....	15
Colo. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 03-1 (Jan. 13, 2003) .....	18
